taking into account the renovation investment needs. Based on the sensitivity analysis,
an impairment of MEUR 4 is allocated to the investment property.

The balance sheet value of associated companies is assessed in relation to the cash
flow obtained from the companies (dividend income), in comparison to their net asset
value, or through other assessment of the company’s profit performance with respect
to future cash flow estimates. Based on the analysis, no need for impairment of associ-
ated company shares was indicated.

RISK OF IMPAIRMENT ACCORDING TO THE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS WHEN THE
ASSUMPTIONS CHANGE

Permanent decrease in media sales

MEUR 2% 4% 6%

Alma Talent

Alma Talent Sweden 0.5

Of the results of the sensitivity analysis, the table presents the risk of impairment
if a permanent decrease in sales takes place in deviation from the management’s
assumptions.

The table presents the effect of a reasonably possible change of the most significant
individual input data on the fair value of the property.

MEUR

Underutilisation of the
property increase/dec-

rease of 1% point

Property maintenance
costs increase/decrea-

se of 1% point

Return requirement
increase/decrease of

1% point

Office and production
buildings 0.3 0.1 1.3

46

YEAR 2017 OPERATING ENVIRONMENT AND STRATEGY SUSTAINABILITY GRI REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS GOVERNANCEBUSINESS SEGMENTS

MEUR
Land and

water areas
Buildings and

structures
Machinery and

equipment
Other tangible

assets
Advance payments and

purchases in progress Total

Financial year 2017

Acquisition cost 1 Jan 0.8 34.9 61.0 1.9 0.3 98.9

Increases 0.0 1.3 0.2 0.9 2.4

Business combinations 0.0

Decreases -0.1 -1.2 -2.2 0.0 -0.1 -3.5

Exchange differences 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

Transfers between items 0.1 0.9 0.1 -1.1 0.0

Acquisition cost 31 Dec 0.7 33.9 61.1 2.1 0.1 97.9

Accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairments 1 Jan 12.5 20.9 0.7 34.1

Accumulated depreciation in decreases -0.6 -2.1 0.0 -2.7

Depreciation for the financial year 1.4 5.0 0.3 6.6

Impairment, total 0.0 0.0 0.0

Exchange differences 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1

Accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairments 31 Dec 13.3 23.7 1.0 38.0

Book value 1 Jan 0.8 22.4 40.1 1.2 0.3 64.8

Book value 31 Dec 0.7 20.5 37.4 1.2 0.1 59.8

Balance sheet value of machinery and equipment 31 Dec 37.1

2 .2 Property, plant and equipment

 Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less depreciation, amortisation and impairment
losses. The acquisition cost includes the costs arising directly from the acquisition of a tangible asset. In
the event that a tangible asset comprises several components with different useful lives, each component
will be recognised as a separate asset.

Straight line depreciation is entered on the assets over their estimated useful lives. Depreciation is not
entered on land. The estimated useful lives are: